LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date:

Venue:

Time:

THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING
1.00 P.M.

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 2 July, 2020 (previously circulated).
Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair

Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

Matters for Decision

Information report regarding urgent business UB122 - Pavement Cafe Licences
(Pages 3 - 36)

Report of the Licensing Manager

Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages
37 - 80)

Report of the Licensing Manager



ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

) Membership
Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Mel Guilding (Vice-Chair), Richard Austen-Baker,
Mandy Bannon, Roger Dennison, Merv Evans, Kevin Frea, Mike Greenall, Abi Mills and
Jean Parr

(i) Queries regarding this Agenda
Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively emalil
democraticsupport@Ilancaster.gov.uk.

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday 17 August, 2020.


mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 3 Agenda Iltem 5

Report to Licensing Committee
Pavement Licences
27 August 2020

Report of Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report is for information, to advise the committee of an urgent decision taken by the
Director for Communities and Environment in consultation with the Chair of Licensing
Committee in respect of the introduction and implementation of the administration and

enforcement of the provisions contained within Part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 2020
in respect of Pavement Licences

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the reportis noted.

1.0 Introduction

The report attached as Appendix | provides the background to the request for the Director
for Communities and the Environment in consultation with Chair of Licensing Committee to
consider and approve administrative and enforcement provisions in respect of Pavement
Licences introduced by Part 1 of The Business and Planning Act 2020. The matter was
deemed to require urgent consideration for the reasons outlined in Para 2.1.of the report at
Appendix |

2.0 Decision/ Action Taken

2.1 On 31 July on behalf of the Chief Executive, The Director for Communities and the
Environment in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee considered
the report attached at Appendix | and the appendices contained within the report as
follows
Appendix A Pavement Licence Policy
Appendix B Statutory Guidance on Pavement Licences

2.2 The 3 recommendations within the report were all approved namely.

1. Afee of £100 be set in respect of an application fee for a pavement licence.

2. That where a pavement licence is granted it shall normally be granted for a
period up to and including 30 September 2021 or a lesser period (not less than 3
months) as directed by the applicant or upon determination by the Local Authority



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

Page 4

3. That the policy and associated appendices (1-4) attached at Appendix A be
approved with immediate effect

Council Policy and Legislation

Part 2 section 7 page 50 of the Council Constitution outlines how matters of urgency
can be dealt with and gives the following delegations to the Chief Executive.

Matters of Urgency
To authorise any action reasonably necessary to protect the health, safety or welfare
of individuals or the safety of property.

Where it is necessary for any function of the Council or one of its committees to be
discharged and it is impracticable or impossible, by means of urgency for the matter
to be considered by the Council or such committee, to take such action as they
consider appropriate, in consultation as far as is practicable with the Mayor and
group leaders in respect of a Council function or the relevant committee Chair in
respect of a matter within the Terms of reference of a Council Committee

Part 2 Section 7 page 52 of the constitution indicates that Director for Communities
and the Environment is authorised to exercise the General delegations from Council,
Committees and Cabinet set out in relation to the Chief Executive

Furthermore the constitution requires that a report be prepared for the next
Committee meeting recording the urgent circumstances which made the action
necessary and detailing the action taken

Conclusion

The detail as to the relevant considerations in the decision making are attached in
Appendix | namely the report considered by the Director for Communities and the
environment in consultation with the Chair of Committee. This report to the
Committee is for information, but also provides transparency regarding the decision
making process

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

As set out in the original report




Page 5

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

These are detailed in the report in respect of the relevant Constitutional requirements

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jenette Hicks
Telephone: 01524 582732

None E-mail: jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JH




Page 6

Appendix |
Matter for urgent consideration
Business and Planning Act 2020
Introduction and Implementation of Pavement Licence
requirements and “off sales” of alcohol

28 July 2020

Report of Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To seek approval for the introduction and implementation of the administration and
enforcement of the provisions contained within Part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 2020

in respect of Pavement Licences

RECOMMENDATIONS

=

A fee of £100 be set in respect of an application fee for a pavement licence.

2. That where a pavement licence is granted it shall normally be granted for a
period up to and including 30 September 2021 or a lesser period (not less than
3 months) as directed by the applicant or upon determination by the Local
Authority

3. That the policy and associated appendices (1-4) attached at Appendix A be

approved with immediate effect

1.0 Introduction

1.1 On 22 July 2020 The Business and Planning Act 2020 came into force.

1.2 Part 1 of the Act deals with the consumption and sale of food and drink outdoors, and
relates to two particular licensing issues

e The introduction of Pavement licences
o The madification of premises licences to authorise off sales of alcohol for a limited
period

1.3 Historically the Council has dealt with the Licensing of Street/ Pavement cafes
utilising the provisions contained within the Highways Act 1980. In effect the licensing
of such areas is the Council giving its approval for the applicant to use the part of the



14

15

1.6

2.0

2.1

Page 7

highway as indicated by the licensee in his/her application. The Highways Act 1980
street café licences remain in place for 1 year, cost £158 and are subject to a set of
standard licensing conditions. The licensing condit
[...]
er has been consulted and has no further comments to make.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jenette Hicks
Telephone: 01524 582732

None E-mail: jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JH




Page 11

Appendix A

Lancaster City Council

Pavement Licensing Policy

Business and Planning Act 2020

Effective: 31 July 2020
Version 1



Page 12

Contents

Section Title Page
1 Introduction

2 Scope

3 Application and Determination of Pavement Licences
4 Conditions

5 Enforcement

6 Review Procedures

Appendix 1 | Site Notice Template

Appendix 2 | Lancaster City Council Pavement Licence Conditions
Appendix 3 | National Conditions

Appendix 4

Scheme of Delegation




Page 13

1. Introduction

The Covid-19 pandemic has affected businesses across all sectors of the economy causing
many to cease trading for several months while others have had to significantly modify their
operations.

On 25 June 2020 the Government announced an intention to relax planning and licensing
laws to help the hospitality industry recover from the coronavirus lockdown by removing
short term obstacles that could get in their way.

The Business and Planning Act 2020 received Royal assent on 22 July 2020 and provides
a fast track process for premises selling food and drink such as bars, restaurants, cafes and
pubs, to sell and provide seating for customers outdoors through temporary changes to
legislation. The Act introduces a temporary permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”,
to be issued by Lancaster City Council for furniture such as tables and chairs to be placed
on the pavement adjacent to their premises which will enable them to sell food and drink
from that area and to maximise seating capacity whilst adhering to social distancing
guidelines.

The measures included in the Act modify provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 to provide
automatic extensions to the terms of on-sales alcohol licences to allow for off-sales. It is a
temporary measure, with provisions lasting until the end of September 2021
[...]
or are roads and places to which
vehicle access is restricted or prohibited. Highways maintained by Network Rail or Crown
land are exempt (so a licence cannot be granted).

2.5 Type of furniture permitted

The furniture which may be used is:

e counters or stalls for selling or serving food or drink;

e tables, counters or shelves on which food or drink can be placed;

e chairs, benches or other forms of seating; and

e umbrellas, barriers, heaters and other articles used in connection with the outdoor
consumption of food or drink.

e Ancillary items such as hand sanitising stations required to ensure that the area is
covid secure

The furniture is required to be removable, and must be capable of being easily moved, and
stored away in a secure safe manner when not in use.

The Council would also expect the type of furniture to be ‘in keeping’ with the local area.
2.6 Planning Permission

Once a licence is granted, or deemed to be granted, the applicant will also benefit from
deemed planning permission to use the land for anything done pursuant to the licence while
the licence is valid.

3. Application and Determination of Pavement Licences
3.1  Submission of the Application

An application for a Pavement Licence must be made to the Council, and the following will

be required to be submitted with the application:

e acompleted Application Form

¢ the required fee of £100, (online payment)

¢ aplan showing the location of the existing premises and the area to which the application
relates (ie pavement licensed area) shown by a red line, so the application site can be
clearly identified

e a plan clearly showing the proposed area covered by the licence in relation to the
highway, if not to scale, with measurements clearly shown. The plan must show the
positions and number of the proposed tables and chairs, together with any other items



Page 15

that they wish to place on the highway. The plan shall include clear measurements of,
for example, pathway width/length, building width and any other fixed item in the
proposed area.

e the proposed days of the week on which, and the times of day between which, it is
proposed to put furniture on the highway,

e photos or brochures showing the proposed type of furniture ;

e Reference of any current street café licence ( Highways Act 1980 ) issued by Lancaster
City Council ;

e evidence that the applicant has met the requirement to give notice of the application (for
example photographs of the notice outside the premises and of the notice itself);

e a copy of a current certificate of insurance that covers the activity for third party and
public liability risks, to a minimum value of £2 million,

3.2 Fees

The Council has determined that the fee for applications will be £100.A pavement licence if
granted will be issued from the date the application is granted until 30 September 2021. The
£100 fee is payable irrespective of the duration of the licence, and is non returnable

33 Consultation

Applications are consulted upon for 7 days, starting with the day on which a valid application
was made to the Council.

The Council will publish details of the application on its website at www.lancaster.qov.uk.

The Council is required by law to consult with the Highways Authority ie Lancashire County
Council. In addition, to ensure that there are not detrimental effects to the application the
Council will consult with:

e Lancaster/ Morecambe Town Centre Management/ Business Improvement Manager,
Carnforth Chamber of Commerce as appropriate

e Lancaster City Council Environmental Health Service (including Noise pollution and

Food and Safety Teams)

Lancaster City Council Planning Department

Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service

Lancashire Police

Lancaster City Council Environmental Services (refuse/street cleaning)

Representations from the above parties or members of the public should be provided to
Lancaster City Council’s licensing team by emailing Licensing@Lancaster.gov.uk. The
email should be 
[...]
 AND PLANNING ACT 2020
Notice of Application submitted to
LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL
In respect of a Pavement Licence for

NAME OF PREMISES]
[FULL ADDRESS OF PREMISES]

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with Business and
Planning Act 2020

(applicant name)

Has made an application to Lancaster City Council on (Date) for a
Pavement Licence

The application is in respect of
(Description of the highway area to be utilised e.g area extending X
meters from the frontage of the premises address)

And is seeking permission to utilise a Pavement Licence to facilitate
(description of the activities to be carried on)

The proposed hours of operation are as follows
(please insert days and timings)

A copy of the proposal and accompanying plan are available for
inspection on the Councils website at XXXXXXXXX

Any person wishing to make representations to the Council regarding
this application may do so by emailing Licensing@lancaster.gov.uk.
The email should be headed Pavement licence representation (insert
premises name). Alternatively, in writing to the Licensing Manager,
Morecambe Town Hall, Marine Road, Morecambe LA4 5AF to be
received no later than 7 days from the date of this notice.

Signed ...l Name inPrint ........................
Dated this th day of 2020

(The date of the notice must be stated as the day after the application was made )


mailto:Licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Page 20

Appendix 2

Pavement Licences

Standard licence conditions

The Licence will have effect until 30 September 2021 unless surrendered or revoked.

The issue of a License does not give, or imply any permission to sell intoxicating
liquor in the street.

The Licence shall be displayed in the window of the premises to which it relates.

The use of the Licensed Area shall cease before 22.00 hours each day and shall not
commence prior to 09.00.

The Licensed Area shall be vacated immediately if requested by the Council,
Lancashire County Counc
[...]
.



Page 37 Agenda Item 6

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards

27 August 2020

Report of Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Committee of the Departments for Transports (DfT) recently published “Statutory
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”, and officers’ proposals regarding working towards
compliance with those standards

The report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

D That the Committee note the reportincluding Appendix A - the DfT “Statutory
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”.

2) That officers be required to provide a further report to the Committee in
October 2020 with a proposed workplan regarding achieving compliance
with the requirements of the DfT standards

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council is responsible for licensing hackney carriage and private hire drivers,
vehicles and private hire operators. In undertaking those responsibilities, the Council
has regard to the legislation in place including case law, relevant guidance, best
practice documentation and its own policies and procedures.

1.2 On 21 July 2020 the DfT published “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.
The Standards are applied to local authorities having regard to the Policing and Crime
Act 2017 which enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory
guidance to local authorities as to how taxi (hackney carriage) and private hire
licensing should be undertaken to protect children and vulnerable adults when using
taxis and private hire vehicles.

13 A copy of the DIT standards are attached at Appendix A. The Council will need to
review its taxi licensing policies and standards so that as a minimum they meet the
standards outlined in the DfT document but that any standards adopted must be
appropriate for Lancaster City Councils local needs, and the Council will need to be
transparent in explaining the reasons for the standards it adopts.

2.0 Report



2.1

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.8

2
[...]
the licensed trade.
Officers will explore whether a Lancashire wide project could develop this so that a
consistent message is developed across the County.

Appendix A advocates the use of the DBS update service. This was introduced as
Council Policy in 2019 and is now in place for all new and renewal driver applicants,
however there is no policy in place as to how often checks are to be carried out with
the update service, this is something that could aim to be standardised across
neighbouring authorities.

Appendix A makes considerable reference to training, both in terms of driver training
and training to be undertaken by officers and Committee members involved in making
decision on taxi/ private hire licensing matters. There are also requirements for training
to be formally documented

Appendix A provides an Annex in respect of the Assessment of Previous Convictions.
It provides minimum time periods for various types of offences/ convictions, and it
would be appropriate for the Council to assess the Annex against the Councils current
guidelines on conviction policy, which reflect a national standard developed and
promoted by the Institute of Licensing.

As referenced in para 2.1 of this report Appendix A is very much focussed on measures
to be taken to protect children and vulnerable people when using taxis, there is little or
no information within Appendix A regarding the specifics of vehicle types/ standards,.
The Councils declaration of a climate emergency, has resulted in the Council exploring
options for a move towards zero emission vehicles including taxis and private hire. The
DfT document does not address this issue.



Page 39

3.0 Next steps

3.1 On Wednesday 19 August there is an online meeting of the Lancashire Licensing
Officers Group, the DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on the
agenda for discussion at the meeting. An update will be provided at the meeting on 27
August regarding any relevant actions arising from that meeting

3.2 The Licensing Manager will identify a list of actions required to comply with the
guidance and present this to the Committee at the October meeting in the form of a
workplan.

4.0 Conclusion

4.1 The report introduces the DfT recently published Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Standards. The Council will need to review licensing procedures to ensure compliance
with the standards.

4.2 The Council had previously identified some policy changes in the Licensing workplan
considered in Nov 2019, however other matters highlighted in the DfT standards will
now also need consideration, and evidence collated to support any decisions made.

4.3 Officer resources are currently hampered by the impact of the covid19 pandemic anda
significant amount of Licensing officer time is spent dealing with this, , including general
enguiries as to the types of events that can currently take place, issues in respect of
taxi screens, the temporary closure of public access to Morecambe Town Hall, and a
small number of licensed premises none compliance with covid 19 restrictions. The
report proposed for October will identify the actions required, parties involved,
resources needed and estimated timescale for completion

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing):

There are no impact assessments associated with this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards are not legislation. However para 1.3
of the Standards states- The Department (for Transport) expects these recommendations to
be implemented unless there is compelling local reason not to

The document makes it clear that the standards have been developed as a result of past
failings of licensing regimes and makes reference to both Jay and Casey reports and lists
several local authorities where taxi licensing policy and practice had failed to offer the
necessary protection to children.

The duty is a “have regard” duty. This means that the Council must take the standards into
account and must give clear reasons for departing from them




Page 40

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications in respect to this report , however compliance with the DfT
standards will require a significant amount of officer time and may result in policies and
practices that incur additional costs to the licensing regime e.g. additional training for officers
and members. There is also the potential for challenges by the trade to any change in policy
that are brought in and if so, this may incur legal costs to defend any such challenge.

Any additional costs associated with the administration and enforcement of the taxi licencing
regime can be recovered via taxi licensing fees,

There will likely be additional financial cost to the taxi trade, this could include additional
indirect costs of recovering the Councils administrative costs, and direct costs associated with
any possible change in policy e.g additional training/CCTV etc

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services,
Property, Open Spaces

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jenette Hicks
Article Local Government Lawyer published || Telephone: 01524 582732
28.7.2020 by Philip Kolvin QC- Statutory taxi | Email: jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk
and private hire vehicle standards Ref:



mailto:jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 41

Department
for Transport

lire Vehicle

rivate |

Standards

July 2020




Page 42

Contents
Page
1o INPOAUCHON ..ottt e, 4
2. Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards......c...co......... 6
Administering the Licensing Regime.........cooooeiiiiiiciiee e 8
LicensiNg PONCES .. ..ii et e e s e e st bt e ettt 8
DUration Of HEBMGES ....ccii ittt 9
WHISHEDIOWING . .1ttt et e re et e e e e een e eaneas 9
Consultation at the local Jevel ... 10
Changing licensing policy and requir@mMents ........c.coeee e e e 10
4. Gathering and Sharing I
[...]
rking Together to Safeguard Children

statutory guidance.

1.8 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards reflect the significant
changes in the industry and lessons learned from experiences in local areas since
the 2010 version of the Department’s Best Practice Guidance. This includes
extensive advice on checking the suitability of individuals and operators to be
licensed; safeguarding children and vulnerable adults; the Immigration Act 2016
and Common Law Police Disclosure (which replaced the Notifiable Occupations

Scheme).

1.7 The standards in this document replace relevant sections of the Best Practice
Guidance issued by the Department in 2010, where there is a conflict between
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the Best Practice
Guidance the Department issue on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing, the
standards in this document take precedence.




Page 46

Terminology

Taxis are referred to in legislation, regulation and common language as
‘hackney carriages’, ‘black cabs’ and ‘cabs’. The term ‘taxi’ is used throughout
this document and refers to all such vehicles. Taxis can be hired immediately
by hailing on the street or at a rank.

Private hire vehicles include a range of vehicles including minicabs, executive
cars, chauffeur services, limousines and some school and day centre transport
services. All private hire vehicle journeys must be pre-booked via a licensed
private hire vehicle operator and are subject to a ‘triple licensing lock’ i.e. the
operator fulfilling the booking must use vehicles and drivers licensed by the
same authority as that which granted its licence. The term ‘private h|re vehscle )
is used throughout this document to refer to all such vehicles. -

2. Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards

2.1 The past failings of licensing regimes must never be repeated. The Department
has carefully considered the measures contained in the Statutory Taxi and Private
Hire Vehicle S
[...]


a taxi can be flagged down or pre-hooked.
a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not

be insured and may not be licensed.

what a private hire vehicle should look iike e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc.
the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out.

arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point.

requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be.

When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always:

book with a licensed operator.

confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives.
note the licence number.

sit in the back, behind the driver.

let a third party know details of their journey.

When using a taxi, passengers should where possible:

use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available.

40




	Agenda
	5 Information report regarding urgent business UB122 -  Pavement  Cafe Licences
	Appendix I original decision report
	Appendix I Appendix A  Pavement Licence Policy 31 July
	Appendix I Appendix B Stautory Guidance

	6 Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING COMMITTEE  
1.00 P.M.  27TH AUGUST 2020 

 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Mel Guilding (Vice-Chair), Richard Austen-
Baker, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea and Jean Parr 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Merv Evans and Abi Mills 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Jenette Hicks Licensing Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley Solicitor 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 

The Chair adjourned the meeting for 3 minutes to enable those members experiencing technical 
issues to join the meeting. The meeting reconvened at 1.03pm. 
  
 
19 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 2 July 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.  The Chair confirmed that the minute book would be signed when it 
became available. 
 

20 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chair. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made at this point. 
 

22 INFORMATION REPORT REGARDING URGENT BUSINESS UB122 -  PAVEMENT  
CAFE LICENCES  
 
In accordance with Part 2, Section 7 of the Constitution, the Licensing Manager presented 
a report to advise the Licensing Committee of an urgent decision taken by the Director for 
Communities and Environment in consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee on 
31 July 2020 in respect of the introduction and implementation of the administration and 
enforcement of the provisions contained within Part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 
2020 in respect of Pavement Licences. 
 
The Licensing Manager provided an update on the applications that had been received 
with regard to Pavement Licences and advised the Committee of an error in paragraph 
3.3 of the policy which incorrectly stated that the consultation period commenced on the 
day a valid application was received.  The Committee’s approval was therefore sought to 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 27TH AUGUST 2020 
 

amend the policy so that the consultation period commenced the day after the application 
was received.   
 
The Licensing Manager then responded to questions from members. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Guilding: 
 
“That paragraph 3.3 of the City Council’s Pavement Licensing Policy Business and 
Planning Act 2020 be amended as follows:  ‘Applications are consulted upon for 7 days, 
starting on the day after a valid application was made to the Council,’ and that the report 
be noted. 
 
There being no dissent the Chair declared the proposals to be unanimously resolved. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That paragraph 3.3 of the City Council’s Pavement Licensing Policy Business and 

Planning Act 2020 be amended as follows:  ‘Applications are consulted upon for 7 
days, starting on the day after a valid application was made to the Council.’ 

 
(2) That the reporting in of the urgent business be noted. 
 

23 DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
STANDARDS  
 
Councillor Austen-Baker joined the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report to inform the Committee of the Department for 
Transport’s (DfT) recently published “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”, 
and officers’ proposals regarding working towards compliance with those standards.    A 
copy of the DfT standards was attached at Appendix A to the agenda. The Council would 
need to review its taxi licensing policies and standards so that as a minimum they met the 
standards outlined in the DfT document but that any standards adopted must be 
appropriate for Lancaster City Council’s local needs, and the Council would need to be 
transparent in explaining the reasons for the standards it adopted. 
  
It was reported that the Licensing Manager would identify a list of actions required to 
comply with the guidance and present this to the Committee at the October meeting in the 
form of a workplan. The Council had previously identified some policy changes in the 
Licensing workplan considered in November 2019, however other matters highlighted in 
the DfT standards would now also need consideration, and evidence collated to support 
any decisions made.  
  
Officer resources were currently hampered by the impact of the covid19 pandemic and a 
significant amount of Licensing officer time was spent dealing with that, including general 
enquiries as to the types of events that could currently take place, issues in respect of taxi 
screens, the temporary closure of public access to Morecambe Town Hall, and a small 
number of licensed premises non-compliance with covid 19 restrictions. The report 
proposed for October would identify the actions required, parties involved, resources 
needed and estimated timescale for completion. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Parr: 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 27TH AUGUST 2020 
 

 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
There was no dissent to the proposals and the Chair declared the proposal to be 
unanimously carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Committee note the report including Appendix A - the DfT  “Statutory Taxi 

and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”.  
 

(2)  That a further report be provided to the Committee in October 2020 with a 
proposed workplan regarding achieving compliance with the requirements of the 
DfT standards.     

 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


